
 

 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
Date: Friday, 2 August 2024 
Time: 10.30 am 
Venue: Council Chamber, County Hall, Dorchester, DT1 1XJ 
 

Members (Quorum: 3)  
Jill Haynes, Craig Monks and Kate Wheller 
 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ  
 
For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services  
Meeting Contact  01305 224877 john.miles@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, apart from any items listed in 
the exempt part of this agenda. 
 
For easy access to all the council’s committee agendas and minutes download the free 
public app called Modern.Gov for use on any iPad, Android, and Windows tablet.  Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council. 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   ELECTION OF CHAIR AND STATEMENT FOR THE PROCEDURE 

OF THE MEETING 
 

3 - 6 

 To elect a Chair for the meeting and the Chair to present and explain 
the procedure for the meeting.  
 

 

2.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To disclose any pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable interests 
as set out in the adopted Code of Conduct. In making their disclosure 
councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of the 
interest and any action they propose to take as part of their declaration. 
If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 
in advance of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
4.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 

 To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 
of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall be 
recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

5.   PREMISES LICENCE APPLICATION FOR BRIDPORT DAGGER, 
BRIDPORT. 
 

7 - 66 

 An application has been made for a new premises licence at The 
Bridport Dagger, 17 East Street, Bridport, DT6 3JZ. The application 
ha
[...]
der_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003_removal_of_minor_variation_relating_to_off_sales.pdf
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s19584/Appendix%20A%20Dorset%20Council%20Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy%202021%20DRAFT%20v12.pdf
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s19584/Appendix%20A%20Dorset%20Council%20Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy%202021%20DRAFT%20v12.pdf


 

 

 
2.4 The application is to permit: 

 
Plays (indoors) 
Monday to Sunday   08:00-02:00 hours 
Non-Standard Timings New Year’s Eve until 04.00 

May bank holiday (Friday, Saturday and 
Sunday) until 04.00 
August bank holiday (Friday, Saturday 
and Sunday) until 04.00 

 
Films (indoors) 
Monday to Sunday   08:00-02:00 hours 
Non-Standard Timings New Year’s Eve until 04.00 

May bank holiday (Friday, Saturday and 
Sunday) until 04.00 
August bank holiday (Friday, Saturday 
and Sunday) until 04.00 

 
Indoor Sporting Events (indoors) 
Monday to Sunday   08:00-02:00 hours 
Non-Standard Timings New Year’s Eve until 04.00 

May bank holiday (Friday, Saturday and 
Sunday) until 04.00 
August bank holiday (Friday, Saturday 
and Sunday) until 04.00 

 
 
Boxing or Wrestling Entertainments (indoors) 
Monday to Sunday   08:00-02:00 hours 
Non-Standard Timings New Year’s Eve until 04.00 

May bank holiday (Friday, Saturday and 
Sunday) until 04.00 
August bank holiday (Friday, Saturday 
and Sunday) until 04.00 

 
 
Live music and recorded music (indoors) 
Monday to Sunday   08:00-02:00 hours 
Non-Standard Timings New Year’s Eve until 04.00 

May bank holiday (Friday, Saturday and 
Sunday) until 04.00 
August bank holiday (Friday, Saturday 
and Sunday) until 04.00 

 
 

Page 9



 

 

 
 
 
 
Performances of Dance (indoors) 
Monday to Sunday   08:00-02:00 hours 
Non-Standard Timings New Year’s Eve until 04.00 

May bank holiday (Friday, Saturday and 
Sunday) until 04.00 
August bank holiday (Friday, Saturday 
and Sunday) until 04.00 

 
 
Anything of a similar description to that falling within e, f or g (indoors) 
Monday to Sunday   08:00-02:00 hours 
Non-Standard Timings New Year’s Eve until 04.00 

May bank holiday (Friday, Saturday and 
Sunday) until 04.00 
August bank holiday (Friday, Saturday 
and Sunday) until 04.00 

 
 
Late night refreshment (indoors) 
Monday to Sunday   23:00-02:00 hours 
Non-Standard Timings New Year’s Eve until 04.00 

May bank holiday (Friday, Saturday and 
Sunday) until 04.00 
August bank holiday (Friday, Saturday 
and Sunday) until 04.00 

 
 
Supply of alcohol (on & off the premises) 
Monday to Sunday   08:00-02:00 hours 
Non-Standard Timings New Year’s Eve until 04.00 

May bank holiday (Friday, Saturday and 
Sunday) until 04.00 
August bank holiday (Friday, Saturday 
and Sunday) until 04.00 

 
Hours open to the public 
Monday to Sunday   08:00-02:30 hours 
Non-Standard Timings New Year’s Eve until 04.30 

May bank holiday (Friday, Saturday and 
Sunday) until 04.30 
August bank holiday (Friday, Saturday 
and Sunday) until 04.30 

Page 10



 

 

 
 

 

2.6 The operating schedule contains the steps which the applicant will take to 
promote the licensing objectives.  These would need to be converted into 
enforceable conditions on a licence if it is granted and would include:  

  
 

License holder always on call if needed and sell of alcohol will be with 

a PL holder present in the building, Challenge 25 in place, water 

always available on request for customers  

Door staff will be employed to work in the venue on Friday and 

Saturday nights to help control number and to deal with any incidents 

that happen throughout the night, CCTV in place throughout the 

venue, Will be members of pub watch 

During busy times there will be SIA door staff on shift and there will be 

first aiders onsite when needed, weekly fire checks.  

All customers asked to leave the area quietly and no drinks to be 

taken outside the venue from 22:00 with outside tables coming in by 

22:00. To help cut down on the noise of people sat there, sound 

proofing of the venues window when live music is being played as well 

as making sure the front door stays closed except for ingress or 

egress of the building  

 

 
 

3 Responsible Authorities 
 
3.1 Section 13 of the Licensing Act contains the list of Responsible Authorities 

who must be consulted on each application. Dorset Police, Dorset and 
Wiltshire Fire Service, Public Health Dorset, the Immigration Authority, 
Dorset Council Trading Standards, Dorset Council Children’s Services, 
Dorset Council Planning, Dorset Council Licensing, Dorset Council 
Environmental Protection and Dorset Council Health and Safety have all 
been consulted. 

 
3.2 Dorset Police submitted a list of conditions to be added to the licence 

which the applicant has agreed to be added, this can be found at 
Appendix 2. Those conditions are:  

 

Page 11



 

 

1.From 22.00hrs until the premises and vicinity are cleared of all 
patrons and staff, there shall be a minimum of 2 SIA registered door 
staff employed at the premises on Friday and Saturday and when non 
standard timings noted on the application are utilised. 

2.The PLH shall ensure the following details are noted in a register for 
each door supervisor. 

a)Full name 

b)SIA badge number 

c)Times duties start and end. 

3. The register shall be kept at the premises and be available on 
request by an Authorised Officer of the Licensing Authority or the Police 

4. All door supervisors shall wear high visibility clothing to ensure clear 
identification. 

5. A CCTV system shall be fitted, maintained and operated and will be 
operational at all times the premises are in use for licensable activities 
showing the correct time and date. 

6. Recordings shall be made available to the Licensing Authority and 
Police upon request. 

7.Should the CCTV system become non-functional this will be reported 
immediately to the Licensing Authority and Police. 

8. At all times the premises are open at least one member of staff will 
be on duty who shall be trained to operate the system in order to supply 
images. 

9. The CCTV system will have sufficient storage retention capacity for a 
minimum of 28 days continuous footage. 

10. The Premises Licence Holder will adopt a Challenge 25 policy 
where all customers who appear under the age of 25 and attempt to by 
alcohol or other age restricted products are asked for proof of age. 

11. The Premises Licence Holder will prominently display notices 
advising customers of the of the Challenge 25 policy with Proof of Age 
cards bearing the ‘Pass’ hologram symbol, UK Photo Driving Licence 
and Passport being accepted forms of identification. 

Page 12



 

 

12.The Premises Licence Holder shall ensure that an incident report log 
is maintained detailing all incidents concerning the licensing objectives 
that are linked to the premises which shall be made available to the 
Licensing Authority and Police upon request. 

13.The Premises Licence Holder shall ensure a refusals register is 
maintained at the premises which shall be made available to the 
Licensing Authority and Police upon request. 

14.The Premises Licence Holder will ensure that each member of staff 
authorised to sell alcohol has received training on the Licensing Act 
2003 in this regard with written training kept for inspection by the 
Licensing Authority and Police for a minimum of 12 months. 

15.Suitable signage will be placed at the exit to the premises requesting 
customers to leave quietly and have respect for local residents. 

16.A secure facility will be available for the storage of any drugs 
discovered by any means at the premises. 

 
 
3.3 The Council’s Environmental Health department also made a 

representation requesting further conditions which the applicant has 
agreed to. Following this agreement Environmental Health withdrew their 
letter of representation. This can be found at Appendix 3, those conditions 
are: 

 
1.The outside rear garden will not be open to the public. 
 
2. There will be no speakers outside. 
 
3. There will be no regulated entertainment in the garden. 
 
4. All doors and windows will be closed when entertainment is on, 
except for access and egress. 
 
5. There will be no lights in the back except for emergency lighting 
 
6. The rear door of the building is ‘fire exit only’. 
 
7. There will be no access to the building from Rax Lane. 
 
8. Regulated entertainment will cease at 23.00hrs Sunday to 
Thursday, except on Sundays’ followed by a Bank Holiday when it will 
cease at 01.00hrs 

Page 13



 

 

 
9. No regulated entertainment will begin before 11:00am 
 
10. There will be legible and appropriately worded signs displayed at 
access and egress points 
advising for customers to leave quietly. 
 
11. A noise management plan (NMP) will be in place before the venue 
opens, this will be supplied and agreed by the licensing authority 
before any regulated entertainment takes place. Any changes to the 
way in which regulated entertainment tis supplied at the venue will 
require an updated NMP to be submitted. 
 
12. Monitoring shall occur, of regulated entertainment, from 21.00hrs, 
at identified locations stipulated in the Noise Management Plan, until it 
stops, at a frequency of a minimum of every hour. Monitoring shall be 
recorded, and any action taken, contemporaneously, and be made 
available on request by the responsible authorities.  

 
3.4 Dorset Council Planning also made a comment advising that there is an 

active planning application which is still yet to be determined. They have 
not made an objection to the application. The comment can be found at 
Appendix 4.  

 
3.4 Dorset Council Licensing, Children’s Services, Public Health, Dorset & 

Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service, Trading Standards and Dorset Council 
Health and Safety and the Immigration Authority have not made any 
representations.   

 
4 Representations from other persons 

 
4.1 The Licen
[...]
k checking service sets out what information and/or documentation applicants will 
need in order to access the service. Applicants who are unable to obtain a share code 
from the service should submit copy documents as set out above.  
 

Page 44

https://www.gov.uk/prove-right-to-work


Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Kathryn Miller

From:
Sent: 28 June 2024 12:50
To:
Cc:
Subject: Re: The Bridport Dagger

Hi  
 
I am happy with the attached conditions  
 
 

 
Director  
10sw ltd 
 
 
On Fri, 28 Jun 2024 at 09:42, BEAN John 9253 < wrote: 

Good morning  

  

I have now had an opportunity to review your application in more detail. 

  

I have noted the conditions offered and the crucial one such as CCTV, Challenge 25 and door staff 
are duly noted. 

  

However, given the premises will operate on a regular basis until 02.00hrs and occasional until 
04.00hrs, I hope the following will be acceptable to ensure all licensing objectives are covered and 
the conditions are seen in a clear and enforceable way. 

  

APPENDIX 2 - OPERATING SCHEDULE 

  

 1 

From 22.00hrs until the premises and vicinity are cleared of all patrons and staff, there shall be a minimum of 2 SIA registered door staff employed at 
the premises on Friday and Saturday and when non standard timings noted on the application are utilised. 

  

4 

The PLH shall ensure the following details are noted in a register for each door supervisor. 

Page 47



2

a) 

Full name 

b) 

SIA badge number 

c) 

Times duties start and end. 

5 

The register shall be kept at the premises and be available on request by an Authorised Officer of the Licensing Authority or the Police 

  

6 

All door supervisors shall wear high visibility clothing to ensure clear identification. 

  

7 

A CCTV system shall be fitted, maintained and operated and will be operational at all times the premises are in use for licensable activities showing 
the correct time and date. 

  

8 

Recordings shall be made available to the Licensing Authority and Police upon request. 

  

9 

Should the CCTV system become non-functional this will be reported immediately to the Licensing Authority and Police. 

  

10 

At all times the premises are open at least one member of staff will be on duty who shall be trained to operate the system in order to supply images. 

  

11 

The CCTV system will have sufficient storage retention capacity for a minimum of 28 days continuous footage. 

  

12 

The Premises Licence Holder will adopt a Challenge 25 policy where all customers who appear under the age of 25 and attempt to by alcohol or other 
age restricted products are asked for proof of age. 

  

13 

Page 48



3

The Premises Licence Holder will prominently display notices advising customers of the of the Challenge 25 policy with Proof of Age cards bearing the 
‘Pass’ hologram symbol, UK Photo Driving Licence and Passport being accepted forms of identification. 

  

14 

The Premises Licence Holder shall ensure that an incident report log is maintained detailing all incidents concerning the licensing objectives that are 
linked to the premises which shall be made available to the Licensing Authority and Police upon request. 

  

15 

The Premises Licence Holder shall ensure a refusals register is maintained at the premises which shall be made available to the Licensing Authority 
and Police upon request. 

  

16 

The Premises Licence Holder will ensure that each member of staff authorised to sell alcohol has received training on the Licensing Act 2003 in this 
regard with written training kept for inspection by the Licensing Authority and Police for a minimum of 12 months. 

  

17 

Suitable signage will be placed at the exit to the premises requesting customers to leave quietly and have respect for local residents. 

  

18 

A secure facility will be available for the storage of any drugs discovered by any means at the premises. 

  

19 

All dispensed drinks shall be into toughened safety glasses of the appropriate safety standards. 

  

20 

Contact numbers for hackney carriage and private hire taxis shall be available at the premises for patrons. 

  

  

I trust that you will find the above both reasonable and appropriate given the nature of the business 
model proposed. 

  

Regards 

  

Page 49



4

Licensing Officer 

Dorchester Police Station 

Weymouth Avenue 

Dorchester DT1 1QZ 

  

Mobile

Email

  

 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

************************************************************************ 
This e-mail is intended for the named recipient(s) only and may contain privileged information, which is protected in 
law. If you have received this e-mail in error, please contact the sender to advise them and delete this e-mail. 
Unauthorised use, disclosure, copying or distribution is prohibited. 
************************************************************************ 
E-mail should not be regarded as a secure means of communication, we take all reasonable steps to ensure that e-
mails are protected from malware, but cannot accept liability for any loss or damage, howsoever arising, as a result 
of their transmission to the recipients' computer or network. 
************************************************************************* 
For more information, or to contact us, please visit us at www.devon-cornwall.police.uk or www.dorset.police.uk 

Page 50



1

Licensing

From:
Sent: 18 June 2024 16:18
To:
Cc:
Subject: 17 East Street - removal of my objection

Categories:

Please see the list below for attachment to any new premises licence for the above address as being agreed by 
the DPS. 
 
Craig slight amendment to the wording of 11 to ensure that we continue with our repour, should there be any 
changes.   
 
Thanks 
 

 
 

 

 

Environmental Protection Team Leader 
Place Services  
Dorset Council 

dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 

   

 
From:  
Sent: Tuesday, June 18, 2024 4:11 PM 
To:
Subject: Re: FW: Objection - 17 East Stret Bridport 
 
Hi  
 
I am happy with this for the license  
 
And with the rear garden. It will be only staff only until 23:00 so they can have there breaks.  
 
 

 
Director  
10sw ltd 
 
 
On Tue, 18 Jun 2024 at 16:08, wrote: 

Page 51



2

I am still pending a response on this matter.  Just to confirm: 

  

1. The outside rear garden will not be open to the public.  
2. There will be no speakers outside. 
3. There will be no regulated entertainment in the garden. 
4. All doors and windows will be closed when entertainment is on, except for access and 

egress.   
5. There will be no lights in the back except for emergency lighting  
6. The rear door of the building is ‘fire exit only’. 
7. There will be no access to the building from Rax Lane.  
8. Regulated entertainment will cease at 23.00hrs Sunday to Thursday, except on Sundays’ 

followed by a Bank Holiday when it will cease at 01.00hrs 
9. No regulated entertainment will begin before 11:00am 
10. There will be legible and appropriately worded signs displayed at access and egress points 

advising for customers to leave quietly.  
11. A noise management plan (NMP) will be in place before the venue opens, this will be supplied 

and agreed by the licensing authority before any regulated entertainment takes place.  Any 
changes to the way in which regulated entetianmene tis supplied at the venuew will require 
an updated NMP to be submitted.  

12. Monitoring shall occur, of regulated entertainment, from 21.00hrs, at identified locations 
stipulated in the Noise Management Plan, until it stops, at a frequency of a minimum of every 
hour.  Monitoring shall be recorded and any action taken, contemporaneously, and be made 
available on request by the responsible authorities. 

  

Please can you confirm your agreement to the above as conditions of your licence so I can remove 
my objection to your application. 

  

Thank you 

  

  

 
Environmental 
Protection Team 
Leader 
Place Services 
[...]
ety).  The Council has no objection in principle to the licensing of 
these premises, and is happy to engage with the applicant to seek further details, 
assurances, and amendments to the application that address the concerns raised. 

  
  

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



From:                                         
Sent:                                               23 July 2024 09:17
To:                                                 
Subject:                                         Fw: Revised Licensing Submissions
 

 
 

 

Licensing Team Leader  
Community & Public Protection 
Dorset Council 

dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 

    
 

    

    
 

 
 

           
      

 
           

          
            

              
  

           
           

 

    

From:
Sent:  23  July  2024  09:04
To:
Subject:  RE:  Revised  Licensing  Submissions

Hi

Members  further  considered  these  two  applications  at  our  Planning  Committee  last  night,
and  have  revised  their  view  as  follows:

17,  East  Street  (Bridport  Dagger).  The  Town  Council’s  objection  is  withdrawn 
following  the  further  clarifications  provided  by  the  applicant.  A  separate
consideration  of  a  planning  application  for  the  premises  highlighted  a  need  for  a 
decibel  monitor  at  the  site.  If  licensing  regulations  allow,  then  a  condition  to  provide 
this  is  requested.

Best  wishes

 Bridport  Town  Council

Page 57

https://www.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/


 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
        

 
        

 

 

 

Page 58



 
 

Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Election of Chair and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting
	5 Premises Licence Application for Bridport Dagger, Bridport.
	Appendix 1 - Application and Plan
	Applicants must demonstrate that they have an entitlement to work in the UK and are not subject to a condition preventing them from doing work relating to the carrying on of a licensable activity.

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON FRIDAY 2 AUGUST 2024 
 

Present: Cllrs Jill Haynes, Craig Monks and Kate Wheller  
 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
Elaine Tibble (Senior Democratic Services Officer), Lara Altree (Senior Lawyer - 
Regulatory), Roy Keepax (Senior Licensing Officer) and John Miles (Democratic 
Services Officer) 
 
Also present:  Mr Horton (Applicant), Ms Ramsay (Bar Staff), Mr Hanger (Door Staff) 
and Mr Wilberforce (Representation).  
 
 
51.   Election of Chair and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting 

 
Proposed by Cllr Kate Wheller, seconded by Cllr Craig Monks. 
 
Decision: that Cllr Jill Haynes be elected as Chair for the duration of the 
meeting. 
 

52.   Apologies 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs Louise Bown and Matt Bell, 
substituted by Cllrs Craig Monks and Kate Wheller. 
 

53.   Declarations of Interest 
 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting. 
 

54.   Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items.  
 

55.   Premises Licence Application for Bridport Dagger, Bridport. 
 
The Senior Licensing Officer presented the report. The application was to consider 
a new premises licence application which had applied for a full range of regulated 
entertainment, Monday to Sunday 08.00 to 02.00. Non-standard timings of New 
Years Eve until 04.00, May bank holiday, Friday, Saturday and Sunday until 04.00 
and August bank holiday Friday, Saturday and Sunday until 04.00. Late night 
refreshment indoors Monday to Sunday 23.00 hours to 02.00 hours daily with 
extensions to 04.00 hours for New Year’s Eve, May and August bank holiday 
weekends to 04.00 hours. The sale of alcohol (on and off the Premises) was 
requested daily from 08:00 hours to 02:00 hours with extended hours for New 
Year’s Eve, May and August Bank Holiday weekends to 04:00 hours. The 



2 

Applicant asked for the Premises to be permitted to open daily from 08:00 hours to 
02:30 hours with extended hours for New Year’s Eve, May and August Bank 
Holiday weekends to 04:30 hours.  
 
Mr Horton made the Sub-Committee aware that he operated the premises No.10 
in Bridport. He planned to move to the new venue Bridport Dagger and applied for 
a range of regulated entertainment for flexibility but would not use them all every 
day. He confirmed that he had applied for different hours on the planning 
application and understood that he would be limited to those hours even if a 
premises licence was granted for longer hours. Music would be played on the 
ground floor at the front of the building. He informed that the premises was a 
former bank building and had thick walls and fire doors between the front and back 
of the building which would reduce sound. The windows at the rear of the building 
were double glazed. He explained that he would test the speakers himself, 
assessing noise levels outside and deal with any issues and the amps would be 
controlled from the bar. He was open to adding sound proofing if noise escaped 
out the back of the premises. The rear doors were alarmed and had CCTV 
systems which could be viewed by the staff in the bar. He would have at least two 
door staff working on Fridays and Saturdays and had experience preventing 
people entering the venue who were intoxicated.  
 
Ms Ramsey spoke on behalf of the applicant and informed that Mr Horton had 
improved the venue quite a lot and that they were going to work with the 
community and did not intend to be a nuisance. They would open at 10 am and 
would not serve alcohol at 8 am. She felt that the premises would be good for 
Bridport and provide somewhere for younger people to go which opened later and 
which would not be a nightclub playing loud music.  
 
The Sub-Committee heard from Mr Wilberforce who lived close to the premises. 
He raised concerns regarding noise keeping him awake at night and about doors 
at the back of the premises being kept open when music was playing so sound 
would escape. The premises was close to residential properties and the high walls 
channelled noise towards Rax Lane. He requested that all windows and doors be 
kept closed. He raised that Mr Horton had gone a long way to decrease his fears 
in relation to reduced hours and sound baffling but was concerned about noise 
escaping from rear doors and windows even if they were double glazed and noise 
from the ventilation system. He did not want intoxicated customers to come into 
his garden, as he had purchased the rear garden from the bank and agreed it 
could be used as a fire escape in emergencies. He asked that doors could be 
alarmed and monitored by staff. He informed that 2 nights a week at 2 am was too 
much and preferred one night a week at 2 am. Mr Wilberforce stated that Mr 
Horton could run a good venue, but he was concerned if another person might 
take it over and not run it so well. 
 
All parties were given the opportunity to have their say and sum up. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



3 

Decision: 
 
To GRANT a Premises Licence with the usual mandatory conditions, the conditions 
consistent with the Operating Schedule, and the conditions added by the Sub-Committee 
as set out below, to permit the following:  
 

Plays (indoors)  
Sunday to Thursday 11:00 to 23:00 hours 
Friday and Saturday 11:00 to 02:00 hours 
Non-standard timings:  
New Year’s Eve 11:00 to 04.00 hours 
The Sunday before the May Bank Holiday 11:00 to 02.00 hours 
The Sunday before the August Bank Holiday 11:00 to 02.00 hours 
 
Films (indoors)  
Sunday to Thursday 11:00 to 23:00 hours 
Friday and Saturday 11:00 to 02:00 hours 
Non-standard timings:  
New Year’s Eve 11:00 to 04.00 hours 
The Sunday before the May Bank Holiday 11:00 to 02.00 hours 
The Sunday before the August Bank Holiday 11:00 to 02.00 hours 
 
Indoor Sporting Events (indoors)  
Sunday to Thursday 11:00 to 23:00 hours 
Friday and Saturday 11:00 to 02:00 hours 
Non-standard timings:  
New Year’s Eve 11:00 to 04.00 hours 
The Sunday before the May Bank Holiday 11:00 to 02.00 hours 
The Sunday before the August Bank Holiday 11:00 to 02.00 hours 
 
Boxing or Wrestling Entertainments (indoors)  
Sunday to Thursday 11:00 to 23:00 hours 
Friday and Saturday 11:00 to 02:00 hours 
Non-standard timings:  
New Year’s Eve 11:00 to 04.00 hours 
The Sunday before the May Bank Holiday 11:00 to 02.00 hours 
The Sunday before the August Bank Holiday 11:00 to 02.00 hours 
 
Live music and recorded music (indoors)  
Sunday to Thursday 11:00 to 23:00 hours 
Friday and Saturday 11:00 to 02:00 hours 
Non-standard timings:  
New Year’s Eve 11:00 to 04.00 hours 
The Sunday before the May Bank Holiday 11:00 to 02.00 hours 
The Sunday before the August Bank Holiday 11:00 to 02.00 hours 
 
Performances of Dance (indoors)  
Sunday to Thursday 11:00 to 23:00 hours 
Friday and Saturday 11:00 to 02:00 hours 
Non-standard timings:  
New Year’s Eve 11:00 to 04.00 hours 
The Sunday before the May Bank Holiday 11:00 to 02.00 hours 



4 

The Sunday before the August Bank Holiday 11:00 to 02.00 hours 
 
Anything of a similar description to that falling within e, f or g (indoors)  
Sunday to Thursday 11:00 to 23:00 hours 
Friday and Saturday 11:00 to 02:00 hours 
Non-standard timings:  
New Year’s Eve 11:00 to 04.00 hours 
The Sunday before the May Bank Holiday 11:00 to 02.00 hours 
The Sunday before the August Bank Holiday 11:00 to 02.00 hours 
 
Late night refreshment (indoors)  
Monday to Thursday 23:00 to midnight 
Friday and Saturday 23:00 to 02:00 hours 
Non-standard timings:  
New Year’s Eve 23:00 to 04.00 hours 
The Sunday before the May Bank Holiday 23:00 to 02.00 hours 
The Sunday before the August Bank Holiday 23:00 to 02.00 hours 
 
Supply of alcohol (on & off the premises) 
Monday to Thursday 08:00 to midnight 
Friday and Saturday 08:00 to 02:00 hours 
Sunday 11:00 to 23:00 hours 
Non-standard timings:  
New Year’s Eve 08:00 to 04.00 hours 
The Sunday before the May Bank Holiday 08:00 to 02.00 hours 
The Sunday before the August Bank Holiday 08:00 to 02.00 hours 
 
Hours open to the public  
Monday to Thursday 08:00 to 00:30 hours 
Friday and Saturday 08:00 to 02:30 hours 
Sunday 11:00 to 23:30 hours 
Non-standard timings:  
New Year’s Eve 08:00 to 04.30 hours 
The Sunday before the May bank holiday 08:00 to 02.30 hours 
The Sunday before the August bank holiday 08:00 to 02.30 hours 
 
Conditions Consistent with the Operating Schedule 
 
The Premises Licence Holder shall always be on call if needed and sales of 
alcohol will be made with a Personal Licence Holder in the building. 
 
Water will always be available for customers on request. 
 
There will be first aiders on site when needed. 
 
Fire Checks will be carried out weekly. 
 
No customers under the age of 18 will be permitted in the Premises after 22:00 
hours. 
 
The venues windows will be sound proofed when live music is played.  



5 

 
Conditions Added by the Sub-Committee  
 
1. From 22.00hrs until the premises and vicinity are cleared of all patrons and 

staff, there shall be a minimum of 2 SIA registered door staff employed at the 
premises on Friday and Saturday and when non-standard timings noted on the 
application are utilised.  

 
2. The Premises Licence Holder shall ensure the following details are noted in a 

register for each door supervisor: a) Full name b) SIA badge number c) Times 
duties start and end.  

 
3. The register shall be kept at the premises and be available on request by an 

Authorised Officer of the Licensing Authority or the Police.  
 
4. All door supervisors shall wear high visibility clothing to ensure clear 

identification.  
 
5. A CCTV system shall be fitted, maintained and operated and will be 

operational at all times the Premises are in use for licensable activities 
showing the correct time and date. The CCTV must include coverage of the 2 
rear doors to the Premises and those 2 doors must have alarms fitted which 
will identify when they are opened.  

 
6. Recordings shall be made available to the Licensing Authority and Police upon 

request.  
 
7. Should the CCTV system become non-functional this will be reported 

immediately to the Licensing Authority and Police.  
 
8. At all times the Premises are open at least one member of staff will be on duty 

who shall be trained to operate the system in order to supply images.  
 
9. The CCTV system will have sufficient storage retention capacity for a 

minimum of 28 days continuous footage.  
 
10. The Premises Licence Holder will adopt a Challenge 25 policy where all 

customers who appear under the age of 25 and attempt to by alcohol or other 
age restricted products are asked for proof of age.  

 
11. The Premises Licence Holder will prominently display notices advising 

customers of the of the Challenge 25 policy with Proof of Age cards bearing 
the ‘Pass’ hologram symbol, UK Photo Driving Licence and Passport being 
accepted forms of identification. 

 
12. The Premises Licence Holder shall ensure that an incident report log is 

maintained detailing all incidents concerning the licensing objectives that are 
linked to the premises which shall be made available to the Licensing Authority 
and Police upon request.  

 



6 

13. The Premises Licence Holder shall ensure a refusals register is maintained at 
the Premises which shall be made available to the Licensing Authority and 
Police upon request.  

 
14. The Premises Licence Holder will ensure that each member of staff authorised 

to sell alcohol has received training on the Licensing Act 2003 in this regard 
with written training kept for inspection by the Licensing Authority and Police 
for a minimum of 12 months.  

 
15. A secure facility will be available for the storage of any drugs discovered by 

any means at the Premises. 
 
16. All dispensed drinks shall be into toughened safety glasses of the appropriate 

safety standards 
 
17. Contact numbers for hackney carriage and private hire taxis shall be available 

at the Premises for patrons. 
 
18. The outside rear garden will not be open to the public.  
 
19. There will be no speakers outside.  
 
20. There will be no regulated entertainment in the garden. 
 
21. All doors and windows will be closed when entertainment is on, except for 

access and egress.  
 
22. There will be no lights in the back except for emergency lighting  
 
23. The rear door of the building is ‘fire exit only’.  
 
24. There will be no access to the building from Rax Lane.  
 
25. There will be legible and appropriately worded signs displayed at access and 

egress points advising customers to leave quietly.  
 
26. A Noise Management Plan (NMP) will be in place before the venue opens, this 

will be supplied to and agreed by the Licensing Authority before any regulated 
entertainment takes place. Any changes to the way in which regulated 
entertainment is supplied at the venue will require an updated NMP to be 
submitted to and agreed by the Licensing Authority.  

 
27. Monitoring shall occur, of regulated entertainment, from 21.00hrs, at identified 

locations stipulated in the Noise Management Plan, until it stops, at a 
frequency of a minimum of every hour. Monitoring shall be recorded, and any 
action taken, contemporaneously, and be made available on request by the 
Responsible Authorities. 

 
28. A direct telephone number for the manager at the Premises shall be publicly 

available at all times that the Premises is open. 
 



7 

56.   Exempt Business 
 
There was no exempt business.  
 
 

Duration of meeting: 10.30  - 11.30 am 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 
 


